

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civil Action No. 15-2038 (RC)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
1. Independent Expenditures.....	2
2. Electioneering Communications.....	2
3. Disclaimers .....	3
4. Political Committees.....	3
5. Enforcement.....	4
B. The Commission on Hope, Growth and Opportunity.....	5
1. CHGO’s Formation.....	5
2. CHGO’s Federal Campaign Activity and Political Solicitations.....	7
3. CHGO’s Federal Campaign Activity Earns FEC Attention .....	9
4. CHGO Closes Shop “Most Quickly” to Evade the “Outstanding [FEC] Matter” .....	13
5. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint .....	14
6. The FEC Investigation Reveals CHGO’s True Purpose Despite Cover-up .....	16
7. The Final OGC Report, the Deadlock, and the Dismissal .....	24
C. The Fallout of CHGO’s Strategy .....	29
ARGUMENT.....	31
A. Jurisdiction.....	31
B. Standard of Review.....	31
1. Impermissible Interpretations of Law.....	31
2. Arbitrary, Capricious, or an Abuse of Discretion.....	32

- 3. Invocation of Prosecutorial Discretion Does Not Alter  
the Standard of Review .....32
- C. The Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint Was Contrary to Law .....33
  - 1. The Statute of Limitations Has Not Expired.....34
  - 2. Remedy of CHGO’s Violations Is Not “Futile” .....39
  - 3. There Is No Justification for Dismissal on the Merits .....43
- CONCLUSION.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*3M Co. v. Browner*, 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 36

*Akins v. FEC*, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 33

*Akins v. FEC*, 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 33

*Am. Fed’n. of Gov’t Emps. v. Veneman*, 284 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 32

*Antosh v. FEC*, 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 32, 33

*Ardestani v. I.N.S.*, 502 U.S. 129 (1991) ..... 32

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 4

*Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States*, 371 U.S. 156 (1962) ..... 34

*Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 31

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 1

*CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*, 919 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 38

*Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Comm. v. FEC*,  
983 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 42

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 32

*Cope v. Anderson*, 331 U.S. 461 (1947) ..... 35

*CREW v. FEC*, 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 43

*Crossroads GPS v. FEC*, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 33

*Currier v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.*, 159 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 37

*Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC*, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 31

*Earle v. D.C.*, 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 38

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2008)..... 40

*FEC v. Christian Coalition*, 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... 35

*\*FEC v. Christian Coalition*, 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 34, 35

*FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*, 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995) ..... 35

*FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 31

*FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm’n*, 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 35

Final Judgment, *FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*,  
No. 93-cv-01612-JHP (D.D.C. June 13, 1995), ECF No. 37..... 35

*Fox v. Clinton*, 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 42

*Holmberg v. Ambrecht*, 327 U.S. 392 (1946) ..... 36

*In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc.*, 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 32

*In re Sealed Case*, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 32

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*, No. MISC 99-197 (TFH),  
2000 WL 1475705 (D.D.C. May 9, 2000)..... 37, 38

*Johnson v. SEC*, 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 35

*La Botz v. FEC*, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 32, 33

*La Botz v. FEC*, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 33

*McDonald Partners, Inc. v. NLRB*, 331 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 31

*\*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 32, 40, 42

*Nader v. FEC*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 33

*New York v. Hendrickson, Inc.*, 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 38

*\*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 31, 32

*Postow v. OBA Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*, 627 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 38

*Proffitt v. FDIC*, 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 34

*Public Citizen v. Burke*, 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 31

*Quantum Entm’t, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 597 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 40

*Robertson v. FEC*, 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 33

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 318 U.S. 80 (1943) ..... 33

*Seigel v. SEC*, 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 40

*Smith v. Nixon*, 606 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 38

*Smith-Hayne v. D.C.*, 155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 36

*Sprint Comm. Co. v. FCC*, 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 36

*Trustees of United Ass’n Full-Time Salaried Officers and Emp. of Local Unions  
v. Steamfitters Local Union 395*, 641 F. Supp. 444 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 37

*U.S. S.E.C. v. Brown*, 740 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 36

*\*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 32, 34

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 30

26 U.S.C. § 501..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 527..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6104..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 34, 35, 39

28 U.S.C. § 3304..... 40, 41

52 U.S.C. § 30101..... 2, 4, 30

52 U.S.C. § 30102..... 42

52 U.S.C. § 30103..... 39

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 2, 3, 42

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)..... 4
